November 15, 1999

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable Frank Burt, Jr.

Chairman, Baldwin County Commission

P. O. Box 1488

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Probate Judges – Salaries – Local Laws

The salary of the Probate Judge of Baldwin County, set by Act No. 92‑699, is to be adjusted to equal the salary of the district judge, which was increased by Act No. 98-134.

Dear Commissioner Burt:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.

QUESTION


Can the Baldwin County Judge of Probate, by virtue of the local law, receive an eight per​cent salary increase beginning on October 1, 1998, which equals the increase provided by the state law, even though the state law provides that it shall not increase the compensation of any local employee whose salary is tied to that of any state employee?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 92-699 of the 1992 Second Special Session of the Legisla​ture states, in pertinent part:


Section 1.  In Baldwin County, commenc​ing at the next term of office in January 1995, the judge of probate shall receive compensation in the form of an annual salary and expense allowance in amount equal to the state salary and county expense allowance paid to the District Judge of Baldwin County as may, from time to time, be amended.  The salary and expense allowance provided by this act shall be in lieu of any other prior compensation, fees, allowances, or income provided by law for the Judge of Pro​bate of Baldwin County, and shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the general fund of the county treasury.

1992 Ala. Acts No. 92-699, section 1, 50.


Act No. 98-134 provided a salary increase for certain state employ​ees starting in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 1998.  It provides, in pertinent part:


Section 1.  Beginning with the first pay day on or after October 1, 1998, all state employees who are listed in the classified and unclassified service of the state as defined in Section 36-26-10, Code of Alabama 1975, and all other state employees and hourly employees of the state, except those set out in Section 2 of this act, and all legislative personnel, officers, and employees, including, but not limited to, Legis​lative Reference Service personnel, whether subject to the state merit system or not, and all circuit clerks and state judges, except as pro​vided in Section 2 of this act, and all employees of the county health departments who are employed subject to the state merit system and whose compensation is paid out of a budget pro​vided and agreed upon by the state, county, or other contributing agency under the direction of the State Board of Health, shall receive an eight percent salary increase.


Any cost-of-living increase granted under this act shall in no way apply to any local sup​plement provided to any judges or any other employee of this state.  The provisions of this act shall not apply to or increase the compensa​tion of any local employee whose salary is tied to that of any state employee. . . .
1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-134, 206 (emphasis added).


A probate judge is a judicial officer, and his or her salary can be increased during his term of office.  ALA. CONST. amend. 328, § 609; opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable R.E. Don Turner, Dale County Commission, dated May 15, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00282.


This Office has previously considered similar questions.  In an opinion to Honorable Bobby M. Junkins, Judge of Probate, Etowah County, dated January 5, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00072, it was concluded that the Probate Judge of Etowah County could receive a salary increase pro​vided by Act No. 94-488 for state employees, and for circuit and district judges, and circuit clerks, due to a local bill that connected the salary of the probate judge to that of the district judge.  Act No. 94-488 had lan​guage almost identical to the highlighted portion of Act No. 98-134, quoted above.  Quoting from the Junkins opinion:


A probate judge is considered as a judicial officer and is elected by the voters of the county in which he serves.  Amendment No. 328, 6.06 and 6.07, and Code of Alabama 1975, § 12-13-30, et seq.  Furthermore, the Probate Judge of Etowah County is recognized to be an elective officer out​side of the purview of Act No. 84-462, which cre​ated and established a personnel department for all employees and appointees holding positions in the classified service of Etowah County.  See Section 4(a)(I) of Act No. 84-462.  Therefore, he is not a local county employee so as to be included in that provision of Act No. 94-488 which provides that the salary increase granted by Act No. 94-488 does not apply to local employees whose salary is tied to that of any state employee.

Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Bobby M. Junkins at 2.


In an opinion to Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, Attorney for the Mobile County Commission, dated May 4, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00197, it was determined that the salary of the Mobile County Probate Judge, set by local law, should be adjusted to equal the salary of the circuit judge of that county which was increased by Act No. 98-134.  The salary of the Probate Judge of Baldwin County should be adjusted in the same manner to equal that of the district judge.

CONCLUSION


The salary of the Probate Judge of Baldwin County, set by Act No. 92-699, is to be adjusted to equal the salary of the district judge, which was increased by Act No. 98-134.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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